- deposits from non-bank customers  3,421,364  2,850,422  140,063  420,850  10,014  15  -

- loans from banks and central banks  82,411  986  9,670  795  70,960  -   -

- other financial liabilities  31,008  -   -   -   -   -   31,008

Derivatives – Hedge accounting  3,464  3,464  -   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities  3,563,129  2,878,977  149,733  421,645  81,169  15  31,590

Total interest repricing gap 402,866 (924,980) 38,082 (23,178) 649,799 552,930 110,213

As at 31 December 2022 Carrying
amount

Up to 1
month 1-3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years

Over  5
years

Non-in-
terest

bearing

Total assets 3,677,597 1,861,713 132,198 437,822 749,884 467,797 28,183

Total liabilities 3,349,220 3,143,878 48,468 66,532 46,915 20,000 23,427

Total interest repricing gap 328,377 (1,282,165) 83,730 371,290 702,969 447,797 4,756

 (in thousands of euros)

 (in thousands of euros)

Interest Rate Risk

118

Annual Report 2023 - Financial Report INDEX

Cash Flows Slotted Into Time Buckets According to Their Maturity or Repricing Date as of 31
December 2023

Sensitivity of the Net Interest Income of the Bank as of 31 December 2023

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total 492.64 284.30 114.33 (82.34) 133.61 19.34 23.40

Asset  4,065.34 2,874.07 415.56 237.18 330.90 124.09 83.54

Sight Loans* 1,029.46 1,029.46 - - - - -

Securities
FX 317.42 228.75 64.17 1.2 23.3 - -

FL - - - - - - -

Loans
FX 1,595.81 491.36 351.97 236.26 307.76 124.63 83.83

FL 1,095.74 1,094.67 0.34 0.56 0.48 (0.14) (0.17)

Other Financial
Assets

FX 26.91 29.83 (0.92) (0.84) (0.64) (0.40) (0.12)

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (3,529.88) (2,842.87) (304.13) (267.25) (79.56) (36.07) -

Sight Deposits (2,695.14) (2,093.28) (287.86) (198.39) (79.54) (36.07) -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (793.11) (707.96) (16.27) (68.86) (0.02) - -

FL (10.74) (10.74) - - - - -

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX (30.89) (30.89) - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (42.82) 253.1 2.9 (52.27) (117.73) (68.68) (60.14)

(mln EUR)

(mln EUR)

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total 2.31 4.11 6.42 4.53 8.21 12.74 (2.70) (4.13) (6.83) (5.40) (8.27) (13.67)

Asset  5.06 5.05 10.11 10.11 10.07 20.18 (5.06) (5.06) (10.12) (10.12) (10.11) (20.23)

Sight Loans* 5.06 - 5.06 10.11 - 10.11 (5.06) - (5.06) (10.12) - (10.12)

Securities
FX - 0.66 0.66 - 1.30 1.30 - (0.66) (0.66) - (1.33) (1.33)

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Loans
FX - 1.21 1.21 - 2.42 2.42 - (1.21) (1.21) - (2.41) (2.41)

FL - 3.18 3.18 - 6.35 6.35 - (3.19) (3.19) - (6.37) (6.37)

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2.75) (2.34) (5.09) (5.58) (4.67) (10.25) 2.36 2.34 4.70 4.72 4.68 9.40

Sight Deposits (2.75) - (2.75) (5.58) - (5.58) 2.36 - 2.36 4.72 - 4.72

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Debts
FX - (2.30) (2.30) - (4.59) (4.59) - 2.30 2.30 - 4.60 4.60

FL - (0.04) (0.04) - (0.08) (0.08) - 0.04 0.04 - 0.08 0.08

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives - 1.40 1.40 - 2.81 2.81 - (1.41) (1.41) - (2.84) (2.84)

118 119

Annual Report 2023 - Financial Report INDEX

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income of the Bank as of 31 December 2022

* Sight loans and deposits are those available on demand
General note: The cash flows in the table above also include future interests.

(mln EUR)

+50 b.t. +100 b.t. -50 b.t. -100 b.t.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total 1.2 5.2 6.4 2.4 12.5 14.9 (1.2) (5.2) (6.4) (2.4) (12.5) (14.9)

Asset  4.0 4.7 8.7 7.9 9.5 17.4 (4.0) (4.7) (8.7) (7.9) (9.5) (17.4)

Sight Loans* 4.0 - 4.0 7.9 - 7.9 (4.0) - (4.0) (7.9) - (7.9)

Securities
FX - 0.2 0.2 - 0.4 0.4 - (0.2) (0.2) - (0.4) (0.4)

FL - - - - 0.1 0.1 - - - - (0.1) (0.1)

Loans
FX - 1.1 1.1 - 2.3 2.3 - (1.1) (1.1) - (2.3) (2.3)

FL - 3.4 3.4 - 6.7 6.7 - (3.4) (3.4) - (6.7) (6.7)

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2.8) (1.1) (3.9) (5.5) (0.2) (5.7) 2.8 1.1 3.9 5.5 0.2 5.7

Sight Deposits (2.8) - (2.8) (5.5) - (5.5) 2.8 - 2.8 5.5 - 5.5

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Debts
FX - (1.1) (1.1) - (0.1) (0.1) - 1.1 1.1 - 0.1 0.1

FL - - - - (0.1) (0.1) - - - - 0.1 0.1

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives - 1.6 1.6 - 3.2 3.2 - (1.6) (1.6) - (3.2) (3.2)

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Skupaj 385.57 321.59 (92.18) 30.44 67.63 16.05 42.04

Asset  3,723.38 2,648.99 276.82 317.40 281.96 121.11 77.10

Sight Loans* 812.88 812.88 - - - - -

Securities
FX 245.57 196.28 26.74 22.55 - - -

FL 10.02 10.02 - - - - -

Loans
FX 1,498.26 472.15 252.40 295.37 281.96 120.03 76.35

FL 1,139.26 1,140.27 (2.32) (0.52) - 1.08 0.75

Other Financial
Assets

FX 17.39 17.39 - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (3,315.76) (2,637.54) (306.89) (232.15) (103.11) (36.07) 0.00

Sight Deposits (2,929.70) (2,321.61) (294.09) (198.39) (79.54) (36.07) -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (346.59) (276.54) (12.73) (33.75) (23.57) - -

FL (12.78) (12.70) (0.07) (0.01) - - -

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX (26.69) (26.69) - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (22.05) 310.14 (62.11) (54.81) (111.22) (68.99) (35.06)

(mln EUR)

Cash Flows Slotted Into Time Buckets According to Their Maturity or Repricing Date as of 31 December 2022

The Bank follows specific rules that allow adequate cash flow representation based on actual contractual interest
rates and relevant yield curve shifts. The Bank is applying floors on contractual interest rates for the customer’s sight
deposits when, according to the shift scenario, the rates drop below zero, in order to replicate actual circumstances
on the market. In addition, for the representation of sight deposits, a model that estimates the partial and delayed
changes in customer rates compared to changes in market interest rates is used. In order to quantitatively control